© ISO 2016
Heat-treatable steels, alloy steels and
free-cutting steels —
Part 4:
Free-cutting steels
Aciers pour traitement thermique, aciers alliés et aciers pour
décolletage —
Partie 4: Aciers pour décolletage

c) Suitability of bars and rod for bright drawing (see 7.6.4).
d) Any requirement relating to removal of surface defects (see 7.6.5).
5.3 Ordering example
EXAMPLE 50 hot-rolled round bars according to ISO 1035-1, with a nominal diameter of 40 mm and a
nominal length of 8 000 mm, with diameter tolerance according to class S and with length tolerance according to
ISO 1035-4, class L2, made of steel grade ISO 683-4, 35S20 (see Table 2) in the heat-treatment condition +U (see
Table 1), product analysis/option (see B.5) with a test report 2.2 in accordance with ISO 10474.
 50 round bars ISO 1035 – 40,0S × 8 000L2
steel grade ISO 683-4 – 35S20 option B.5
Inspection document ISO 10474 – 2.2
6 Manufacturing process
6.1 General
The manufacturing process of the steel and of the products is, with the restrictions given by the
requirements in 6.2 and 6.3, left to the discretion of the manufacturer.
For minimum reduction ratio or minimum thickness deformation ratio of rolled and forged products,
see B.6.
6.2 Heat treatment and surface condition at delivery
6.2.1 Normal condition at delivery
Unless otherwise agreed at the time of enquiry and order, the products shall be delivered in the
untreated condition that means “as hot-worked”.
6.2.2 Particular heat-treatment condition
If so agreed at the time of enquiry and order, the products shall be delivered in one of the particular
heat-treatment conditions given in Table 1, rows 3 and 4.
6.3 Traceability of the cast
Each product shall be traceable to the cast (see Clause 10).
© ISO 2016 – All rights reserved 3
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
ISO 683-4:2016
66dee57a5a01/iso-683-4-2016
ISO 683-4:2016(E)
7 Requirements
7.1 Chemical composition, hardness, and mechanical properties
7.1.1 General
Table 1 gives a survey of combinations of usual treatment conditions at delivery, product forms, and
requirements according to Tables 2 to 6 (chemical composition, maximum hardness, mechanical
properties).
7.1.2 Chemical composition
The chemical composition determined by cast analysis shall comply with the values in Table 2.
Permissible deviations between the limiting values for cast analysis and the values for product analysis
are given in Table 3.
The product analysis shall be carried out when specified at the time of the enquiry and order (see B.5).
WARNING — Due to hazardous effects to health and environmental problems of Pb, it is
recommended to instead use steels only with sulfur and other innocuous free-cutting element
additions.
7.1.3 Mechanical properties
Mechanical properties for free-cutting steels are given in Tables 4 to 6.
7.2 Machinability
The steels covered by this part of ISO 683 have good machinability and chip-breaking characteristics.
However, the machinability decreases with increasing carbon, silicon and manganese contents, while